Station 16
8130 3 Street
Wellington, CO 80549

Station 17
108 E County Road 66
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Wellington Fire Protection District
REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA

The Regular Board Meeting of the Wellington Fire Protection District will be called to
order starting at at 5:00 pm on November 20th, 2024. The meeting will be held at Station 1
located at 8130 3™ St, Wellington, CO 80549. Please contact our administrative office
for any attendance accommodations. Zoom Meeting information is listed below.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Additions/Deletions to the Agenda

Conflicts of Interest

Correspondence

Public Comment
Any property owner, business owner, or resident of the District that would like to comment on items not
listed on the agenda may be restricted to a 3-minute limit per person.

Employee Recognition
Guests or Presentations
Consent Agenda
e Regular Board Meeting Minutes for October 16th 2024
Chief’s Report
Employee Report

Committee Reports

District Business:
1. Monthly Financial Report

2. Budget

3. Volunteer pension additional check

4. Appoint a Designated Election Official

5. Revision of District Administrator Job Description

6. Consideration to ratify collective bargaining agreement

P.0. BOX 10, Wellington, CO 80549 | (970) 568-3232 | www.WFPD.org



Station 17
108 E County Road 66
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Station 16
8130 3 Street
Wellington, CO 80549

Wellington Fire Protection District

Other
Calendar Items:

Next Board Meeting —Regular Board Meeting — December 18th, Station 1 @ 5:00 PM

Adjournment:

Wellington Fire Protection District
Zoom Meeting information

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7848079463
Meeting ID: 784 807 9463
+ 17209289299,,7848079463# US (Denver)
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Station 16
8130 3 Street
Wellington, CO 80549

Station 17
108 E County Road 66
Fort Collins, CO 80524

Wellington Fire Protection District
REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES

The Regular Board Meeting of the Wellington Fire Protection District was called to order
starting at at 5:00 pm on October 16th, 2024. The meeting was held at Station 16 located at
8130 3 St, Wellington, CO 80549. w.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call: Bollinger, Gaiter, Lopez, Standing, (Hunter absent)

Additions/Deletions to the Agenda: Move presenter to guests and presentations, add vote for use of
impact fees for Station 2 (17) training facility. M/S Gaiter/Lopez. Unanimous

Conflicts of Interest
Correspondence
Public Comment

Any property owner, business owner, or resident of the District that would like to comment on items not
listed on the agenda may be restricted to a 3-minute limit per person.

Employee Recognition
Guests or Presentations

Consent Agenda

e Regular Board Meeting Minutes for August 21st 2024  M/S Gaiter/Standing Accept Consent
e Regular Board Meeting Minutes for September 18th Agenda - Voice votes unanimous

Chief’s Report
Employee Report
Committee Reports
District Business
1. Monthly Financial Report - No action taken
2. 2025 Draft Budget Discussion - No action taken
3. PR Presentation by Jennifer Dulles - No action taken

4. Pay Raise Policy - M/S Bollinger/Gaiter accept Chiefs pay raise policy. Unanimous
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10-16-24 Regular Board Meeting

Date: October 16, 2024
Duration: 2:00:16
Participants: Bollinger, Gaiter, Chief Germain, Standing, Lopez, and Green

Action Items

[ ] Jacob Saulsbery - Send revised bylaws copy Send a copy of the updated district
bylaws to board members

[ ] Jacob Saulsbery - Obtain remaining bank signatures Get bank document signatures
from Director Hunter and Director Standings

[ ] David Green - Update budget document Update the 2025 budget document to add
$50,000 to the training line item and move volunteer pension to operating section

[ ] Chief - Contact Warren about DEO position Contact Warren to determine his
interest in serving as DEO for the upcoming election

Overview

Board approved 2025 draft budget with $4.04M in operating revenue, including addition
of 3 new firefighter positions

Approved use of up to $100,000 in impact fees for training facility pre-construction at
Station 17

Adopted new pay raise policy requiring board approval for salary schedule changes
Captain Schreiberger sworn in as new captain

Reviewed PR firm presentation proposing $3,000-6,000 monthly fee for reputation
management services

Budget includes $50,000 increase to training line item and projects $280,000 addition to
fund balance

Captain Schneeberger swearing in ceremony

Chief administered oath of office to Nicholas Schneeberger as new captain
Ceremony included traditional badge pinning

Department recognized with "Hero behind the Mask" award at recent Chamber of
Commerce dinner

Public relations and communications strategy presentation

D Street Communications presented proposal for reputation management services
Firm has 21 years experience working with special districts and fire departments
Proposed 6-month initial engagement at $3,000-6,000 per month
Services would include:

o Brand awareness building

o Media relations



o Website and communication channel development
o Community outreach strategy
o Board discussed potentially engaging after Magellan survey results reviewed

2025 draft budget overview and staffing changes

e Operating revenue projected at $4.04M, representing 1% increase over 2024

o Key changes include:

Addition of 3 new firefighter positions

7.5% salary increase for firefighter ranks

5% salary increase for officers

Consolidation of lieutenant/captain ranks into single captain rank

Consolidation of firefighter/engineer positions into single firefighter rank
o $50,000 increase to training budget

o Projects $280,000 addition to fund balance

e Call volume increased 75% over past 10 years

e Town projecting 200 new building permits over next 4 years

o O O O O

Training facility impact fees approval

e Board approved use of up to $100,000 in impact fees for pre-construction costs
o Funds to cover engineering reports, ground sampling, and potential utility pole relocation
o Part of broader plan to construct training facility at Station 17

Pay raise policy adoption

e Board unanimously approved new policy on salary changes

e Policy requires:
o Board approval for any changes to salary schedules
o Fire Chief can adjust individual salaries within approved ranges
o Changes must stay within position's approved salary range

e Policy developed to establish clear guidelines for future salary decisions



WELLINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

MONTHLY SERVICE
ACTIVITY

Month October 2024

TOTAL INCIDENT ACTIVITY: YTD: 996

Fire and Other Services: 21 YTD: 272 EMS Responses: YTD: 645
Motor Vehicle Accidents: YTD: 79

GREEN = Increase from prev. month
RED = Decrease ‘ ‘ “

Incidents of Interest:

10/9/2024 1342 hrs. 1-25 @ Weld County Road 126 Transport Vehicle Fire E16, Tender 16 and
Wellington Chief responded to assist Nunn Fire Department with a Semi-Truck/Trailer fire. Wellington units
arrived on scene of a semi truck fully involved. A flat-bed trailer attached to the truck was empty. Wellington
Chief assisted with command, E16 engaged in fire attack and Tender 16 provided water supply. A small
grass fire ignited from the initial fire and was contained by Nunn Fire.

10/22/2024 0907 hrs. 3762 Sweetqum Ave. Appliance Fire. E16, E17 and Wellington Chief responded to
a report of an unconfirmed building fire. Wellington Chief arrived to find smoke showing from the front door
and open windows of the first floor. Investigation revealed a fire in the oven with extension to the above
walls and cabinetry. E16 knocked down the fire while E17 conducted searches and then ventilated smoke
from the home. The range was removed from the building and thermal imaging was conducted to ensure
the fire was completely out with no hidden extension. The house sustained moderate smoke damage and
no water damage. The cause of the fire was ruled accidental.

10/22/2024 1404 hrs. 8130 3™ Street. Medical Aid. Station 1 personnel responed to a walk-in medical aid
for a person experiencing chest pain. After initial assessment and consideration of unusual traffic situations,
it was determined that the patients’ condition warranted possible air transport to the hospital. A helicopter
was requested for air standby. After UCHealth paramedic consultation, the decision was made to airlift the
patient to the hospital. A Landing Zone was established at the intersection of Cleveland Ave and 3™ St. The
patient received interventional life-saving care 30 minutes after lift-off to the hospital.




WELLINGTONG FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT
October 31, 2024

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
October 31, 2024 Operating and Admin Expenditures $ 187,238
October 31, 2024 Personnel Costs 239,502
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - CURRENT MONTH $ 426,740

CURRENT MONTHS REVENUES

Tax Revenue $ 30,498
Interest Income 12,825
Other Income 1,622
TOTAL RECEIPTS - CURRENT MONTH $ 44,945

CASH BALANCE PER FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Balance per

reconciliation
COLOTRUST - Non Impact Fee accounts $ 2,787,637
Points West Bank 72,987
Total Cash per reconciliation October 31, 2024 $ 2,860,624
Less uncleared disbursements for current month (187,238)
Add: Cash at County Treasurer 30,498
Net Cash Available $ 2,703,884

Not audited, reviewed or compiled. No assurances provided. All Disclosures are omitted.



UNAUDITED
WELLINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
REVENUE & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT
ACTUAL & BUDGET FOR PERIOD ENDING ON OCTOBER 31, 2024
COMBINED FUNDS

OCTOBER YTD 2024 % OF BUDGET BUDGET
ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET USED REMAINING
REVENUE
4010 Larimer County Tax $ 8,137 $ 4,202,517 $ 3,806,885 110.39% $ (395,632)
4013 Tax Rebate Payment - - (14,399) 0.00% (14,399)
4012 Specific Ownership Tax 22,360 199,187 215,000 92.65% 15,813
4014 Wildland Firefighting - - 60,000 0.00% 60,000
4016 Service Fees - 780 30,000 2.60% 29,220
4017 Miscellaneous - 5,626 5,000 112.52% (626)
4018 Donations and events - 27,413 25,000 109.65% (2,413)
4020 Interest income 12,825 101,752 7,000 1453.60% (94,752)
4015 Impact Fees 1,622 9,850 40,000 24.63% 30,150
Proceeds from issuance of debt - - 250,000 0.00% 250,000
TOTAL REVENUE 44,945 4,547,125 4,424,486 102.77% (122,639)
PERSONNEL COSTS
5010 Salaries and Wages 168,852 1,252,847 1,759,958 71.19% 507,111
5020 Wildland Salaries - 3,092 45,000 6.87% 41,908
5025 District Board Compensation 500 5,700 9,000 63.33% 3,300
5030 Overtime 26,504 175,101 159,000 110.13% (16,101)
5110 Employer Taxes 3,423 31,728 57,839 54.86% 26,111
5120 Workers Compensation 8,062 70,093 74,000 94.72% 3,907
5210 Health, Dental & Vision Insurance 10,409 164,375 156,340 105.14% (8,035)
5230 FPPA 21,752 141,646 263,135 53.83% 121,489
5270 Employee Apreciation - 704 2,650 26.57% 1,946
TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS. 239,502 1,845,286 2,526,922 73.03% 681,636
OPERATING AND ADMIN EXPENDITURES
6010 Utilities 2,756 34,660 53,000 65.40% 18,340
6020 Station Supplies 2,808 7,077 5,000 141.53% (2,077)
6030 Building Repairs & Maintenance 9,196 22,906 20,000 114.53% (2,906)
6110 Equipment and Supplies 7,845 45,120 85,225 52.94% 40,105
6120 Fuel Expenses 1,831 16,204 28,000 57.87% 11,796
6140 Repairs and Maintenance - Equipment 1,520 60,564 80,000 75.70% 19,436
6210 IT services and supplies 12,304 44,699 27,500 162.54% (17,199)
6220 Radio Maintenance - - 2,500 0.00% 2,500
6230 Dispatch - 10,406 14,500 71.76% 4,094
6310 Health & Safety - 20,096 28,500 70.51% 8,404
6320 Wildland Travel Expenses - - 15,000 0.00% 15,000
6330 Training & Seminars 810 7,197 57,000 12.63% 49,803
7010 Office Expenses 30 4,422 2,000 221.12% (2,422)
7020 Accounting/Finance 3,675 52,125 60,000 86.88% 7,875
7025 Legal Expenses 3,306 5,935 10,000 59.35% 4,065
7030 Professional Fees 500 75,209 104,525 71.95% 29,316
7050 Fees/Dues/Subscriptions 122 6,091 9,500 64.12% 3,409
7060 Payroll Processing Fees 754 10,166 8,500 119.60% (1,666)
7070 County Treasurer Fees - 83,837 74,338 112.78% (9,499)
7080 Bank Service Charge - 251 300 83.67% 49
7100 Insurance 100 32,782 44,300 74.00% 11,518
7110 District Board Expenses - 1,364 5,000 27.28% 3,636
6336 Contingencies - - 80,000 0.00% 80,000
8003 Volunteer Pension Contribution 129,824 129,824 105,876 122.62% (23,948)
6401 Public Education - - 1,000 0.00% 1,000
6402 Supplies-Enforcement/Investigate - - 3,000 0.00% 3,000
7942 Capital Outlay 9,857 79,567 40,000 198.92% (39,567)
9015 Debt Service / Lease Payments - 155,799 415,799 37.47% 260,000
TOTAL OPERATING AND ADMIN EXPENDI 187,238 906,302 1,380,363 65.66% 474,061
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 426,740 2,751,587 3,907,285 70.42% 1,155,697

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURE $ (381,795) § 1,795,538 $ 517,202 $ 1,278,336
Not audited, reviewed or compiled. No assurances provided. All Disclosures are omitted.
1




10:23 AM Wellington Fire Protection District

11/14/24 Monthly Disbursements
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Split Debit Credit Balance
CASH-IMPACT FEES 175,983.05
100 - Colotrust - Impact Fees 175,983.05
Total 100 - Colotrust - Impact Fees 175,983.05
Total CASH-IMPACT FEES 175,983.05
CASH - GENERAL FUND 3,276,105.15
101 - Colotrust Plus 2,961,405.56
Transfer 10/07/2024 Funds Tran... X 103 - Operat... 50,000.00 2,911,405.56
Transfer 10/11/2024 Funds Tran... X 103 - Operat... 75,000.00 2,836,405.56
Transfer 10/18/2024 Funds Tran... X 103 - Operat... 50,000.00 2,786,405.56
Transfer 10/29/2024 Funds Tran... X 103 - Operat... 75,000.00 2,711,405.56
Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit X 110 - Cash ... 33,132.01 2,744,537.57
Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit X 4020 - Inter... 12,200.54 2,756,738.11
Total 101 - Colotrust Plus 45,332.55 250,000.00 2,756,738.11
102 - Colotrust Prime 155,273.87
Deposit 10/31/2024 Deposit X 4020 - Inter... 624.81 155,898.68
Total 102 - Colotrust Prime 624.81 0.00 155,898.68
103 - Operating - Points West - 5485 116,188.01
Check 10/04/2024 ACH Rocky Mountain ... 5210 - Healt... 1,576.51 114,611.50

General Journal ~ 10/04/2024  2022... 5010 - Salar... 48,654.58 65,956.92

General Journal 10/04/2024 2022... 5010 - Salar... 8,564.27 57,392.65
Check 10/07/2024 ACH Fire And Police ... 800.300 - V... 26,015.20 31,377.45
Transfer 10/07/2024 Funds Tran... 101 - Colotr... 50,000.00 81,377.45
Check 10/08/2024 ACH Centurylink / Lu... 6010 - Utilities 192.41 81,185.04
Check 10/10/2024 ACH Poudre Valley R... 6010 - Utilities 230.21 80,954.83
Check 10/10/2024 ACH Pinnacol Assura... 5120 - Work... 8,062.16 72,892.67
Transfer 10/11/2024 Funds Tran... 101 - Colotr... 75,000.00 147,892.67

Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2024 7213 Airpro

Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2024 7214 Bound Tree Med...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2024 7215 Colorado Divisio...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2024 7216 Elevated Fire Su...
Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2024 7217 Encompass Doo...

2000 - ACC... 1,261.85 146,630.82
2000 - ACC... 157.46 146,473.36
2000 - ACC... 160.00 146,313.36
2000 - ACC... 1,975.24 144,338.12
2000 - ACC... 496.66 143,841.46

XXXXXXXXXX XX XXXXX XXXXXXXXXXX
N
o
o
S

Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7218 First Responder ... - ACC... 1,350.00 142,491.46
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7219 Green & Associa... 2000 - ACC... 3,600.00 138,891.46
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7220 ICC- 2000 - ACC... 1,894.25 136,997.21
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7221 Larimer County ... 2000 - ACC... 320.55 136,676.66
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7222 Lyons Gaddis 2000 - ACC... 265.50 136,411.16
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7223 Municipal Emerg... 2000 - ACC... 6,662.79 129,748.37
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7224 Nicoletti-Flater A... 2000 - ACC... 500.00 129,248.37
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7225 O'Reilly Auto 2000 - ACC... 73.27 129,175.10
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7226 PH Electric LLC 2000 - ACC... 187.21 128,987.89
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7227 Portable Restroo... 2000 - ACC... 96.00 128,891.89
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7228 Poudre Fire Auth... 2000 - ACC... 1,252.94 127,638.95
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7229 SeaWestern 2000 - ACC... 797.05 126,841.90
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7230 Tribbett Agency 2000 - ACC... 100.00 126,741.90
Bill Pmt -Check ~ 10/15/2024 7231 Vertical Bridge T... 2000 - ACC... 584.68 126,157.22
Check 10/15/2024 ACH AFLAC Invoice 478... 2100 - Payr... 268.40 125,888.82
Check 10/16/2024 Vectra Bank 2201 - Vectr... 12,738.63 113,150.19
Check 10/17/2024 ACH Northern Colora...  Acct: 408.10 6010 - Utilities 39.00 113,111.19



10:23 AM Wellington Fire Protection District

11/14/24 Monthly Disbursements
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Cir Split Debit Credit Balance

Check 10/17/2024 ACH Northern Colora...  acct: 409.11 X 6010 - Utilities 39.00 113,072.19
Check 10/17/2024 ACH Fire And Police ... X 800.300 - V... 12,102.68 100,969.51

Bill Pmt -Check 10/18/2024 7232 Eso Solutions Inc. 2000 - ACC... 11,824.00 89,145.51
General Journal ~ 10/18/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 46,380.35 42,765.16
General Journal ~ 10/18/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 8,391.57 34,373.59
Transfer 10/18/2024 Funds Tran... X 101 - Colotr... 50,000.00 84,373.59
Check 10/21/2024 ACH Rocky Mountain ... X 5210 - Healt... 218.00 84,155.59
Check 10/21/2024 ACH Paylocity X 7060 - Payr... 753.77 83,401.82
Check 10/22/2024 ACH Northern Colora...  acct: 173.01 X 6010 - Utilities 69.27 83,332.55
Check 10/22/2024 ACH Republic Services  Invoice: 06... X 6010 - Utilities 208.55 83,124.00
Check 10/22/2024 ACH Senergy Petrole...  Invoice: SE... X 6120 - Fuel ... 988.62 82,135.38
Check 10/23/2024 ACH Black Hills Energy X 6010 - Utilities 172.05 81,963.33
Check 10/28/2024 ACH Town of Wellingt... X 6010 - Utilities 228.55 81,734.78
Check 10/28/2024 ACH Senergy Petrole... X 6120 - Fuel ... 745.01 80,989.77
Transfer 10/29/2024 Funds Tran... X 101 - Colotr... 75,000.00 155,989.77
Check 10/30/2024 7233 Fire And Police ... 800.300 - V... 105,876.00 50,113.77
Check 10/30/2024 7234 Fire And Police ... 800.300 - V... 23,948.00 26,165.77
Check 10/30/2024 ACH Xcel Energy X 6010 - Utilities 970.73 25,195.04
General Journal ~ 10/31/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 48,551.49 -23,356.45
General Journal ~ 10/31/2024  2022... X 5010 - Salar... 8,855.55 -32,212.00

Total 103 - Operating - Points West - 5485 250,000.00 398,400.01 -32,212.00
108.000 - Operating - 1st National Bank 43,237.71

Total 108.000 - Operating - 1st National Bank 43,237.71
Total CASH - GENERAL FUND 295,957.36 648,400.01 2,923,662.50
TOTAL 295,957.36 648,400.01 3,099,645.55




WELLINGTON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
2025 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND
MILL LEVY
ASSESSED VALUATION

Change from Percent
2023 Actual 2024 Budget 2024 estimated 2025 Budget PY budget Change

OPERATING INCOME
TAX REVENUES
4010 Property Taxes 3,049,895 3,806,885 4,131,786 3,880,840 73,955 2%
Tax Rebate Payment - (14,399) (14,399) (52,222) (37,823) 263%
4012 Specific Ownership Tax 222,537 215,000 215,000 215,000 - 0%
Total Tax Revenues (OPERATIONS) 3,272,432 4,007,486 4,332,387 4,043,618 36,132 1%
EXPENSES
PERSONNEL COSTS
WAGE EXPENDITURE
5010 Salaries and Wages 1,409,696 1,759,958 1,445,327 1,901,957 141,999 8%
5025 District Board Compensation 7,100 9,000 7,000 9,000 - 0%
5030 OT - Shift Coverage 182,882 159,000 202,251 110,968 (48,032) -30%
Holiday Pay - - - 43,497 43,497 0%
Overtime - meetings and trainings - - - 50,000 50,000 0%
Total Wage Expenditure 1,599,678 1,927,958 1,654,578 2,115,422 187,464 10%
EMPLOYER TAXES
5110 Employer Taxes 32,896 57,839 37,740 62,158 4,319 7%
Total Employer Taxes 32,896 57,839 37,740 62,158 4,319 7%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
5120 Workers Compensation 43,736 74,000 82,708 71,514 (2,486) -3%
5210 Health, Dental & Vision Insurance 149,270 156,340 205,288 193,200 36,860 24%
5230 FPPA 182,410 263,135 159,858 258,666 (4,469) -2%
Total Employee Benefits 375,416 493,475 447,854 523,380 29,905 6%
Total Personnel Costs 2,007,990 2,479,271 2,140,172 2,700,960 221,688 9%
BUILDINGS & LAND
6010 Utilities 45,051 53,000 42,598 53,000 - 0%
6020 Station Supplies 3,119 5,000 5,000 6,000 1,000 20%
